

HARRY L. SHORSTEIN GENERAL COUNSEL OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 1300 CITY HALL JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32202

August 15, 1975

AREA CODE 904 633-2460

Board of County Commissioners Nassau County Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034

Gentlemen:

As authorized by City Council Resolution 75-890-274, Mayor Tanzler has executed on behalf of the City of Jacksonville the attached two (2) copies of Cooperative Agreement for Medical Examiner Services between Nassau County and the City of Jacksonville, covering the period July 1, 1975 through June 30, 1976.

After execution on behalf of Nassau County, please return one fully-executed copy direct to me at 1410 City Hall, for the City's files.

We appreciate your cooperation in this matter.

Respectfully,

M. Ingram

Corporation Secretary 1410 City Hall

JMI:cc

Cy--W. A. Ingram Medical Examiner's Office

## COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

## FOR

## MEDICAL EXAMINER SERVICES

	THIS AGREEMENT,	made and entered into this <u>15</u> th day
of	August	,1975, by and between the City of
	<i></i> /	Florida, hereinafter called "Duval" and
Nassau County, hereinafter called "Nassau".		

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 406, Florida Statutes, a district medical examiner has been appointed by the Governor to serve the three county area of Clay, Nassau and Duval Counties;

WHEREAS, the district medical examiner is to be compensated for his services by the three counties;

WHEREAS, Duval has allocated the annual salary to be paid the district medical examiner for the full services rendered to all three counties;

WHEREAS, Nassau should reimburse Duval for the value of the medical examiner's services it receives,

THEREFORE, it is agreed that:

 This contract shall be in effect from July 1, 1975, and it shall terminate June 30, 1976.

2. Nassau shall pay to Duval the following standard sums when the district medical examiner conducts for it an examination, investigation or autopsy:

- (a) Fifty dollars per investigation.
- (b) Fifty dollars per laboratory analysis and examination.
- (c) Two Hundred Fifty dollars per autopsy which shall include an investigation and a laboratory analysis and examination.

and the second

3. Nassau shall pay to Duval the reasonable value of all other services rendered by the district medical examiner set forth and required by law.

4. Duval shall invoice and Nassau shall remit the cost of services performed by the district medical examiner for Nassau on a monthly basis.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement in duplicate as of the day and year first written above.

WITNESSES:

Themas theen\_

oria, Gues As to Nassau County

NASSAU COUNTY

By John Fr instrong fr. ATTEST:

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION By\_ Attest: Secreta

As to City of Jacksonville

Form Approved:

T rul

Assistant Counsel

(